## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Comcast Phone of California LLC (U5698C) to expand its existing Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide limited facilities-based telecommunication service in the service territory of Ponderosa Telephone Co.

Application 19-01-003

## E-MAIL RULING GRANTING COMCAST PHONE REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY

Dated October 30, 2019, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ ZHEN ZHANG
Zhen Zhang
Administrative Law Judge

319009359 - 1 -

## A.19-01-003 ZZ1/mi4

From: Zhang, Zhen < <u>Zhen.Zhang@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2019 1:31 PM

To: Zankel, Zeb <ZebZankel@dwt.com>

Cc: jordan.segall@mto.com; Sloan, Michael < MichaelSloan@dwt.com >;

SFOCPUCDockets < <u>SFOCPUCDockets@DWT.com</u>>;

richard\_chapkis@comcast.com; robert\_munoz@comcast.com;

<u>Linda.C.Stinar@CenturyLink.com</u>; <u>henry.weissmann@mto.com</u>; Chow, Dorris <<u>dorris.chow@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Robles, Felix V. <<u>felix.robles@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Steiner, Hannah <<u>Hannah.Steiner@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; <u>mwc@cpuc.ca.gov</u>; Hoglund, Patrick E.

<patrick.hoglund@cpuc.ca.gov</pre>>; Rahman, Sazedur

<<u>Sazedur.Rahman@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Wilson, Seaneen

<<u>Seaneen.Wilson@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; <u>Thomas.Selhorst@att.com</u>; Toller, Suzanne

<<u>suzannetoller@dwt.com</u>>; <u>john\_gutierrez@comcast.com</u>; <u>eb@calcable.org</u>;

JKinney@CalCable.org; ALJ\_Support ID <ali\_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ

Docket Office < ALJ\_Docket\_Office@cpuc.ca.gov >; ALJ Process

<alj\_process@cpuc.ca.gov>

**Subject:** A.19-01-003 EMAIL RULING GRANTING COMCAST PHONE REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY

Upon good cause shown, this email ruling grants Comcast Phone's request for leave to reply to Ponderosa's October 28, 2019 comments. Comcast Phone may file a reply on Wednesday, November 6.

IT IS SO RULED.

THE DOCKET OFFICE SHALL FORMALLY FILE THIS RULING.

## **Zhen Zhang**

Administrative Law Judge
California Public Utilities Commission
zz1@cpuc.ca.gov

Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.

From: Zankel, Zeb < <a href="mailto:ZebZankel@dwt.com">ZebZankel@dwt.com</a> > Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2019 12:31 PM To: Zhang, Zhen < <a href="mailto:Zhen.Zhang@cpuc.ca.gov">Zhen.Zhang@cpuc.ca.gov</a> >

Cc: jordan.segall@mto.com; Sloan, Michael < MichaelSloan@dwt.com >;

SFOCPUCDockets <<u>SFOCPUCDockets@DWT.com</u>>;

richard\_chapkis@comcast.com; robert\_munoz@comcast.com;

Linda.C.Stinar@CenturyLink.com; henry.weissmann@mto.com; Chow, Dorris

 $<\!\!\underline{dorris.chow@cpuc.ca.gov}\!\!>; Robles, Felix V. <\!\!\underline{felix.robles@cpuc.ca.gov}\!\!>; Steiner,$ 

Hannah < Hannah. Steiner@cpuc.ca.gov >; mwc@cpuc.ca.gov; Hoglund, Patrick E.

<patrick.hoglund@cpuc.ca.gov>; Rahman, Sazedur

<<u>Sazedur.Rahman@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Wilson, Seaneen

<Seaneen.Wilson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Thomas.Selhorst@att.com; Toller, Suzanne

<<u>suzannetoller@dwt.com</u>>; <u>john\_gutierrez@comcast.com</u>; <u>eb@calcable.org</u>; JKinney@CalCable.org

Subject: A.19-01-003 Comcast Phone Request for Leave to File Reply

Administrative Law Judge Zhang,

Comcast Phone of California, LLC requests leave to file a reply to the *Comments of Ponderosa Telephone Co. to Comcast Phone of California, LLC's Response to Administrative Law Judge's Ruling Requesting Information,* which Ponderosa filed on Monday. Comcast Phone believes a reply is important to address several inaccuracies in Ponderosa's filing. While the California Public Utilities Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure (CPUC Rules) provide no guidance on how to request leave to file a reply in this context, a close analogue would be motion practice, governed by CPUC Rules, Article 11, in which movant may file a reply "with permission from the Administrative Law Judge." CPUC Rule 11.1(f). In practice, such requests for permission are typically made by an email, like this one.

In order to expedite your review, Comcast Phone will file its reply on or before Wednesday, November 6.

Zeb Zankel
 DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
 Attorneys for the Comcast Phone of California, LLC

**Zeb Zankel** | Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800 | San Francisco, CA 94111 Tel: (415) 276-6551 | Email: <a href="mailto:zebzankel@dwt.com">zebzankel@dwt.com</a>